
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
April 4. 1996

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION )
AGENCY, )

)
Complainant, )

)
v. ) AC 94-24

) (IEPA No.. 196-94-AC)
FRANK BLAIR, ) (AdministrativeCitation)

)
Respondent. )

ORDEROF THE BOARD (by M. McFawn):

This matteris beforethe Board onajoint stipulationof settlementanddismissalfiled
by thepartieson April 1, 1996. This administrativecitation wasoriginally filed by
complainantIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyon April 22, 1994, andrespondent
FrankBlair filed his petitionfor reviewon May 20, 1994.

In thejoint stipulationof settlement,thepartiesstatethattheyhaveengagedin
negotiationsandhavereacheda settlementagreement.As partof this agreement,respondent
FrankBlair admits that hecausedor allowedlitter in violation of Section2l(p)(l) ofthe
EnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) (415ILCS 5/21(p)(1) (1994)),asallegedin the
administrativecitation. Respondentfurtheragreesto pay the statutorypenaltyof $500 in full,
on or beforeApril 28, 1997, and requeststhat theBoarddismisshis petitionfor review in this
case. Theproposedsettlementagreementdoesnotprecludeenforcementagainstrespondent
for any future violations of local, state,federal,or commonlaw, including but not limited to
violationsof thesametype andnatureasthoseenumeratedin the April 22, 1994
administrativecitation.

The Boardherebyacceptsthe stipulatedsettlementagreementproposedby theparties.
The attachedorder thereforefinds respondentFrankBlair in violation of Section2l(p)(l) of
theAct, assessesthe statutorypenaltyof $500, anddirectsrespondentFrankBlair to paysuch
penaltyonor beforeApril 28, 1997.

ORDER

1. It is herebyorderedthat, unlessthe penaltyhasalreadybeenpaid, by April 28,
1997, the respondentshall, by certifiedcheckor moneyorderpayableto the
Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionTrustFund, paya penalty in the amountof
$500.00,which shallbe sentto:
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Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Attn: FiscalServices
2200Churchill Road,P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, Illinois 62974-9276

2. Respondentshall includethe remittanceform and write the casenameand
numberand its socialsecurityor federalemployeridentificationnumberon the
certifiedcheckor moneyorder.

3. Penaltiesunpaidaftertheduedateshallaccrueinterestpursuantto Section
42(g)of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct.

4. Paymentof this penaltydoesnot preventfuture prosecutionif violations
continue.

This docketis herebyclosed.

IT IS SOORDERED.

Section41 of theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS 5/41 (1994))providesfor
the appealof final Board orderswithin 35 daysof the dateof serviceof this order. TheRules
of the SupremeCourt of Illinois establishfiling requirements. (Seealso35 Ill. Adm. Code
101.246 “Motions for Reconsideration.”)

I, Dorothy M. Gunn,
theaboveorderwasadoptedon the

Control Board,herebycertify that
1996,by a voteof

~1

Illinois Control Board


